s 4, . = ‘ { . @ \:_l‘

- GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLCMENTAL AGREEMENT | DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERYVICE NO. 20 /5 /g/&j"
v rd

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT | TO LEASE NO. GS-02B-23182

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 1100 Raymond Boulevard
Newark, New Jersey 07072

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Newark Center Building Company
a New York limited partnership ‘
whose address is C/Q Gerald S. Kaufman

39 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1010

Chicago, IL. 60603
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafier called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to provide for payment by the Government for certain
tenant improvement buildout costs which are 2 Government expense under the Lease and to confirm agreement with respect
to certain other matters.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafier mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease
is amended, effective November 26, 2003 as follows:

1. Supplemental Agreement (SLA) #3 dated September 30, 2002, as amended by SLA #5 dated March 14, 2003, and
SLA #7 dated May 9, 2003, as amended by SLA #8 dated May 20, 2003, as amended by SLA #9 dated June 19, 2003,
as amended by SLA #10 dated July 3, 2003, as amended by SLA #11 dated July 31, 2003, as amended by SLA #12
dated August 13, 2003, as amended by SLA #13 dated September 2, 2003, as amended by SLA #15 dated September
23, 2003, as amended by SLA #16 dated October 17, 2003, as amended by SLA #17 dated October 17, 2003, as
amended by SLA #18 dated October 29, 2003, and as amended by SLA #19 dated November 25, 2003, is amended as
follows: The Lessor and Government hereby agree that $69,435.00 of tenant improvement change orders and other
items being approved by this SLA #20 {in addition to the $102,822,00 due to the Lessor pursuant to SLA #17, the
$397,586.00 due to the Lessor pursuant to SLA #18, and the $430,157.00 due to the Lessor pursuant to SLA #19, for a
total of $1,000,000.00) will be covered by the tenant improvement allowance provided by the Lessor pursuant to SLA
#5, Paragraph No. 3, 13 A, of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) against the Government’s final tenant improvement
buildout costs, and that the Government will obligate an additional $74,185.00 added to the existing obligated money
0f $19,760,620.49 for a total of $19,834,805.49 for the construction of certain tenant improvement buildout costs at
1100 Raymond Boulevard, Newark, New Jersey 07072, which are a Government expense under the Lease, for a total
of $143,620.00 for the tenant improvement change orders and other items set for the in Exhibit A to this SLA #20,
except that if the Government’s final tenant improvement buildout costs exceed the total of the $19,834,805.49, the
existing obligated money including the additional obligated money pursuant to this SLA #20 for the construction of
certain tenant improvement buildout costs at 1100 Raymond Boulevard, Newark, New Jersey 07072, which are a
Government expense under the Lease, and the above $1,000,000.00 tenant improvement allowance, then the
Government will obligate additional funds in an amount sufficient to pay the Lessor for that excess amount, or by SLA
pursuant 10 SLA #5, Paragraph 5, 13B, the Government may amortize all or part of that excess amount into the rent.
The final price for the construction of the tenant improvement buildout costs will be established in accordance with the
Lease and will be established by one or more Supplemental Lease Agreements.

The $143,620.00 is the pricing agreed to by the Government and the Lessor for the work set forth in Exhibit A to this
SLA, labeled change orders CE-134B; CE-146; CE-176; CE-178; CE-194; CE-196; CE-203; CE-206; CE-265; CE-266;

and CE-273 as set forth in Exhibit A. Payment is to be made by the Government to the Lessor as set forth in Paragraph
7 of SLA No. 5 dated March 14, 2003,

M/ Continued on next page
Lessor

Lessee g?




% . ta . . L] \-}

2. The Government and the Lessor also agree that pursuant to SLA #6 Paragraph 6, the rent increases pursuant to SLA #6,7
shall commence November 1, 2003.

3. As to other Government tenant improvement buildout costs notwithstanding any other provisions of the Lease, as
amended, the Government and the Lessor agree that CE-274, Vertical Lift Power Door Operations and Handrail, will be
a Lessor expense, that CE-237, Installation of Transformer Grounding, will be a Lessor expense, and that the HVAC
and electrical services provided by the Lessor for the construciion of the initial tenant improvement buildout pursuant to
the Lease, through a period not to exceed January 31, 2004, shall be a Lessor expense. Any carpet substitution or
revisions to the tenant improvement buildout shall be a tenant improvement buildout cost at the expense of the
Government, including CE-282, Phase II Carpet Revisions, except that with respect to CE-282, Phase I Carpet
Revisions, no GC/CM or Lessor mark up shall be applied to the substitute carpet and a credit of ten thousand dollars
($10,000.00) shall be provided by the Lessor.

4. The total square footage of leased space is 205,782 rentable square feet (RSF} and 174,910 ANSI/BOMA
oa square feet (oa).

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and in effect.
IN W] s bscribed their names as of the above date.

mpany Newark Manangement, LL.C, General Partner
By: Gerald S. Kaufman, Manager

(Title)

39 South LaSalle Street #1010
Chicago, IL 60603

(Address)

UN RAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Contracting Officer
© (Official Title)

GSAform 276 (REV 1143)






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNJ23182-SLA-20_R.PDF









		Report created by: 

		Bryan Ashe, bashe@lmi.org



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



